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ADDITIONAL DEEP WELLS

In addition to the wells, the records of which have been studied and
described by Doctor Norton, information regarding a number of wells
has been sent to the office of the Geological Survey at Des Moines.
These samples were studied by James H. Lees, the Assistant State
Geologist. In some cases he was aided by Dr. A. C. Tester, of the
State University of Iowa. These wells are described in the following
pages. The interpretation of drillers’ logs was made by the author.

By far the deepest boring in this list, and also the deepest well in the
state, is the oil and gas prospect which was drilled about four miles
south of Clarinda. This well was described in part in Volume XXXIII,
pp. 137 and 428, and in condensed form in Volume XXXV, p. 548;
hecause of the interest attaching to this well, however, the complete
record is given here.

Dallas Center, Dallas County

This well was drilled for the Dallas Center school by F. S. McCutch-
eon of Des Moines, Iowa, in March 1931. The elevation at the curb is
1,073 feet. The static head stands at 180 feet but draws down to 300
feet when being pumped at 15 gallons per minute. The Kinderhook
shale was reached at 800 feet and was penetrated 10 feet. Samples were
collected below the Des Moines shales.

Driller’'s Log DepTH
IN FEET
Mississippian —

Limestone, dark gray, crystalline, contains much fine sand _.._____.____ 580

Sandstone, dark gray, mingled fine and coarse, some white and reddish
quartz, some black fragments of fine sandstone; a little limestone-_ 650

Shale, very dark gray, finely gritty, sllghtly 11my, a little pale bluish
chert; bag says “film of oil on shale” _________________________ 665
Shale, similar to above, quite limy__________.________________________ 680

Shale, limy, or limestone, shaly, dark gray, in finely granular chips,
action in acid slow but long continued, much fine white siliceous

residue __ o __ 690
Sandstone, dark gray, firmly cemented, fine- gramed also shale, very

dark gray, slightly limy, in small AMOUNt - oo 695
Sandstone, similar to above, some glassy quartz_______________________ 700
Sandstone, similar to above, many clear glassy and white grains; some

response to acid, indicating presence of lime_ . __________________ 710-720

Sandstone, as above, but with Jarge amounts of bluish and white chert;
a small perfect crystal of glassy quartz was observed at 730; rather
brisk response to acid below 750; several small geodic cavities in
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fragments .-from 760; a fragment from 770 is deeply etched by acid
but retains its firm texture; lighter gray and in smaller chips at
790; much clay at 800; 8 samples____________ . ___ 730-800

Eagle Grove, Wright County

This well was drilled for the Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.
It is located 2,200 feet northwest of the passenger station, near the
enginehouse. Its depth is 248 feet. It was drilled 12 inches in diameter
and is cased with 142 feet of 12-inch steel casing. The water rises
within 14 inches of the surface and draws down to 30 inches below
curb while pumping 400 gallons per minute. It rises to its former ele-
vation of 14 inches below curb immediately upon stopping the pump.
The altitude of the top of this well is approximately 1,126 feet. This
well was begun in October 1929 and completed in March 1930; it was
drilled by E. C. Archibald of Sioux City.

Driller’s Log THICKNESS DEPTH
. N FEer 1N FEET
Pleistocene and Recent:
Cinders ——— e 4 4
Loam, black ___ R e 2 6
Clay, blue ___ e e 68 74
Sand and gravel, water — N 3 77
Clay, blue, sandy - 18 95
Sand - — N — 5 100
Clay, blue e - 37 137
~ Sand - —— — 2 139
Mississippian : undifferentiated —

Limestone e e 4 143
Limestone, soft, water — 2 145
Sandstone 8 153
Rock, solid —____. —— J—— N 6 159
Limestone, hard . _____________________________________ 8 167
Limestone, soft o e 3 170
Limestone and clay . __ 3 173
Limestone, hard 3 176
Limestone, soft . ________________ . 24 200
Limestone and sand _ 3 203
Limestone and clay 2 205
Limestone, hard _____________________ 38 243
Dakota sandstone, water 5 248

Chemical analysis of water from Eagle Grove well. Lake Michigan

water is used as a standard for comparison. LAKE
‘ EAGLE MICHIGAN
Grove  Warer

Total solid matter________________________ Grains per gallon 25.29 7.78

This solid matter consists of :

Carbonate of Lime. . ____.__._____ «“ “ «“ 13.88 4.46

Carbonate of Magnesia oo _______ “ “ “ 6.64 220
A { Sulphate of Lime ——________________ “ “ “ 0.00 0.30

Sulphate of Magnesia o ______ “ “ « 0.00

Oxides of Iron & Aluminum __.__________ “ «“ “o 007 0.02

Silica oo “ “ “ 0.70 0.30
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Alkali Chlorides oo «“ “ “ 0.27 0.22

B { Alkali Sulphates _________________________ “ “ “ 2.07 0.28
Alkali Carbonates euoome_o___ [ “ “ “ 1.66
A =Incrusting Solids. B = Nonincrusting Solids.

Pounds of incrusting solids in 1,000 gallons of Lake Michigan water — 1.04.
Pounds of incrusting solids in 1,000 gallons of Eagle Grove, Ia., water — 3.04.
This is fair water for boiler use.

(Signed) H. D. Brown, Engineer of Tests,
Chicago & Northwestern Railway Company.

Estherville, Emmet County

In May 1932 a gravel pack well was drilled for the City of Esther-
ville by Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. Four wells were dug
to a depth of 400 feet. The static head stands at 109 feet, with a draw-
down of 28 feet when the well pumps 2,045 gallons per minute. Water
was first encountered at 260 feet in sandstone, yielding an approxi-
mate amount of 4,000 gallons per minute. The well was cased as fol-
lows: 323 feet of 20-inch pipe in all four holes to a depth of 323 feet;
249 feet of 8-inch pipe was used in the south hole, 242 feet of 8-inch
pipe in the west hole, 239 feet of 8-inch pipe in the north hole, and 237
feet of 6-inch pipe in the east hole. The elevation is approximately
1,290 feet above sea level. '

Driller’s Log TraickNESS DEPTH
N Feer 1N Feer
Pleistocene and Recent : ’
Black dirt o e 2 2
Gravel e 19 21
Clay, blue o 42 63
Clay, yellow o 37 100
Clay, blue . e 12 112
Clay, yellow e 35 147
Cretaceous(?) :
Rock oo e 3 150
Clay, blue woooo e 24 174
Rock oo 1 175
Clay, blue e 6 181
Clay, brown - 9 190
Mississippian : .
Shale, gray e 12 202
Shale, brown _ e~ 9 211
Shale, gray - 3 214
Shale, brown . __________________________________ 13 227
Limestone —__ 4 231
Shale, gray o ____ 12 243
Sandstone oo ______ 17 260
Sandstone .o 10 270
Sandstone o _____ 11 281
Sand and sandstone ___________________________________ 34 315
Sand and shale _______________________ . 3 318
Sandstone .- _______________ e ___ 24 342
Rock - 1 343
Shale oo 3 346

Sandstone, hard o ____ 54 400
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Farnhamville, Calhoun County

This well was drilled by Frank McCutcheon, Des Moines, in June
1932. It was drilled on the site of an older well, 165 feet deep. This
well is yielding 35 gallons per minute in daily use.

Driller’'s Log Derrr
N Feer’
Old well, all in drift 165
Sand, fine, muddy - ___ 198
Shale, black —__________ e 214
Sandstone ________________________ e 216
Shale, mixed __ e 280
Limestone, broken, with shale - ______________________________ 290
Limestone o o e 330
Shale, strip oo 333
LAMEStONE e e e e 405
Limestore, soft streaks . s 413
Limestone e 732
Sandstone, water-bearing . ______________________________________. 770
Shale e 776

Fort Dodge, Webster County, Well No. 9

In August 1931 Well No. 9 for Fort Dodge was completed by
Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. The well was drilled to a depth
of 269 feet with diameters of 20 and 16 inches. The static level is
above surface, and the well yields 1,925 gallons per minute with a
draw-down of 89 feet. Water was first encountered at 262 feet in sand-
stone, the approximate amount being 6 gallons per minute. After Well
No. 12 was completed it was the opinion of the driller that Well No. 9
should be drilled down to 541 feet, the same depth as No. 12. The well
was cased as follows: 69 feet of 20-inch pipe from the surface to 69
feet; 236 feet of 16-inch pipe from 3 feet above surface to 239 feet; 60
feet of 12-inch pipe from 207 to 267 feet.

Driller’s Log TraickNESS DEPTH

. IN FEEr 1N FEET
Pleistocene and Recent :

Soil, black and yellow clay - ____________ 20 20
Gravel, fine, and sand -~ ______ . ____ 10 30
Pennsylvanian :
Shale, blue and black - oo . 46 76
Mississippian: '
Limestone _ o oo 4 80
Limestone, argillaceous - ________________________ 22 102
Shale, black <o ___ 18 120
Limestone, argillaceous —______________________._____.___ 59 - 179
Limestone _____ . 3 182
Shale, red el 24 206
Limestone _ - 5 211
Shale, red - 4 215
Limestone _ - 4 219
Shale, green _._________ o __ 8 227
Shale, red e 6 233
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Shale, green 7 240
Limestone 21 261
Sandstone -l 6 267
Limeston€, arenaceous o e 2 269

Fort Dodge, Webster County, Test Hole

In September 1931 a test hole was dug for the City of Fort Dodge
by Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. The depth of the well was
422 feet, and the diameters were from 10 to 6 inches. It was a flowing
well with a yield of 200 gallons per minute. Water was first encoun-
tered at 254 feet in sandstone. The flow increased about fifty percent
from 391 to 410 feet. The well was cased as follows: 18 feet of 10-inch
pipe from 1 foot below the surface to 19 feet; 120 feet of 8-inch pipe
from surface to 120 feet; 242 feet of 6-inch pipe from 1 foot below
surface to 243 feet. The altitude at the curb was 976 feet.

Driller's Log THICKNESS DEPTH
IN FEer 1N Feer
Pleistocene and Recent (21 feet thick; top 976 feet) —
Black soil e 4 4
Gravel to sand . 14 18
Hardpan oo 3 21
Mississippian and Pennsylvanian:
Clay and shale, blue-black 52 73
Limestone . o 13 86
Shale, black . —_—— e 34 120
Limestone ________ - 3 123
Shale, black __ 46 169
Limestone 7 176
Shale, red 41 217
Limestone —_____ o N 2 219
Shale, red and green -~ 23 242
Limestone _________________________ - 10 252
Sandstone oo e 12 264
Limestone 79 343
Shale, green . 5 348
Limestone e 74 422

Fort Dodge, Webster County, Well No. 11

In September 1931 a test hole was drilled for the City of Fort Dodge
by Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. The well was drilled to a
depth of 530 feet, and the diameters were from 10 to 6 inches. It was a
flowing well with a yield of 600 gallons per minute. Water was first en-
countered at 25 feet in sandstone, with an approximate yield of 3 gal-
lons per minute. Eighty percent of the flow was found between 335 and
525 feet. The well is cased as follows: 28 feet.of 10-inch pipe from the
surface to 28 feet; 122 feet of 8-inch pipe from the surface to 122 feet;
243 feet of 6-inch pipe from 1% feet below the surface to 243 feet. The
altitude of the curb is about 976 feet.
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Driller’'s Log TraICKNESS . DEPTH
. ] iN FeEr 1~ FEgr
Pleistocene (60 feet thick; top 976 feet) —

Clay, black and yellow __ . 12 12
Gravel and sand — o . _______ 12 24
Clay, blue and yellow _________ - — e 16 40
Hardpan e 2 42
Clay, blue oo e 18 60
Mississippian:
Shale, black - e 16 76 .
Limestone e 3 79
Sandstone, calcareous - 11 90
Shale, black to gray o _____ 27 117
Limestone, argillaceous - _____________ 9 126
Shale, calcareous, black and gray - _________ 51 177
Limestone e 8 185
Shale, gray o 4 189
Shale, red e 26 215
Limestone e, 11 226
Shale, red and green .. 16 242
Limestone _____ . 8. 250
Sandstone, soft o _____ 3 253
Limestone 32 285
Shale, blue 3 288
Limestone - e o e 22 310
Limestone, water bearing ____.__________________________ 35 345
Limestone (samples washed away) - ________ 183 528
Limestone, brown ____________________________________ 2 530

Fort Dodge, Webster County, Well No. 12

This well was drilled for the city of Fort Dodge by Thorpe Bros.
Well Co. of Des Moines in 1931. This well, which is No. 12, is a drilled
well and has a depth of 541 feet. It was begun in October and com-
pleted in December, 1931. It was started with a 20-inch hole and finished
with a 12-inch hole. The flow of the completed well was 800 gallons per
minute. The water flows above the curb. Flow was first encountered at
253 feet in sandy limestone, and the approximate amount was 371 gal-
lons per minute. Eighty percent of the flow came from 335 to 534 feet be-
low curb. A 16-inch pipe extends 246 feet, and a 10-inch pipe extends
64 feet to a depth of 310 feet below the clrb. In the 64 feet of pipe there
is 19 feet of perforated pipe and a 2.8-foot nipple. The altitude at the

curb is 1,011 feet.
Driller’s Log TrickneEss DEPTE
N Feer inv FEeT

Pleistocene and Recent:

Soil,- black and yellow o 12 12
Gravel and sand _____________________________________. . 12 24
Clay, blue and yellow o __________ A S .16 0 7 40
Hardpan - 2 42
Clay, blue; shale, black . __________________________ 34 76
Mississippian and Devonian: ‘ o .
Limestone o . __ L3 79
Sandstone, calcareous - ______________________________ 11 90
Shale, black and gray o ___ 12 102

Limestone, blue
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Shale, black - __ 7 133
Limestone o oo e 57 190
Shale, red ____ e 25 215
Limestone e 11 226
Shale, green oo 16 242
Limestone o e 11 253
Limestone, arenaceous __________________________________ 37 290
Shale, green 3 293
Limestone, arenaceous ... 42 335
Sandstone e 7 342
Limestone o 16 358
Sandstone ______________ . _____ 4 362
Limestone - e 78 440
Limestone, arenaceous oo e 25 465
Limestone el 8 473
Limestone (samples washed away) ____________________ 29 502
Limestone {samples washed way) __.o_______________ 7 509
Limestone (samples washed away) oo e _______ 25 534
Limestone, brown . ______ 7 541

Fraser, Boone County, Well No. 2

:In October 1933 a well was drilled for Fort Dodge, Des Moines &
Southern Railway by Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. The well
was drilled to a depth of 314 feet, and its diameters were. from 10 to 6
inches. The well had a natural flow of 1.5 gallons per minute. Water
was first encountered at 17 feet in gravel. This supply was shut off.
The first 173 feet of the well was cased with 6-inch standard black pipe.

Driller’s Log DerTE
IN Feer
Pleistocene and Recent:

Cinder fill oo e 0-2

Yellow €lay e e e 2-9

Sandy Clay e oo e —————— 9-17

- Gravel o ___ _— - e 17-23

Pennsylvanian :

Gray shale .o e 23-29%
Dark gray shale ___ . e 293-33%

Coal - — 33336
Fire clay — e e 36-38%
Light gray shale . ____________________ _- 38344}
Dark gray shale ___________________ 443-46%
C0al e e ——————— et 463-47%

Fire clay oo . 473-51

Light gray shale .. 5161

Sandstone ____.__.____. —_— o 61-66
Gray shale _________ e 66743
Dark gray shale . ___ - o - 743-76%
Coal o e 763-79%.

Fire clay oo 793-81
Gray shale . ____________ e 81-116
Shale and lime streaks o o _____ 116-127
Dark gray shale - e 127-155
Light gray shale e 155-166
Soft lime and sandstone —.________________________________._________ 166-171%
Solid limestone e 1713-195%

Green shale oo o e 1953199
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Mississippian :
Solid limestone __________ e 199287
Gray shale - . ____ ——— 287-289

Porous limestone

e 280314

Garfield, Appanoose County

In July 1933 a deep well was completed for Mr. Baumeister of Gar-
field by Thorpe Bros. Well Co. The depth was 351 feet, and the diam-
eters are from 6 to 4 inches. The static head stands at 165 feet; and
there is a draw-down of 20 feet. Water was first encountered at 330
feet in white sandstone, the approximate yield being about 3 gallons
per minute. The well was cased as follows: 6-inch standard pipe from
the surface to 112 feet, 4§-inch inserted joint pipe from 112 feet to 240
feet, and 4-inch inserted joint pipe from 240 feet to 351 feet. The ele-
vation at the curb was approximately 1,011 feet.

Driller’s Log Depra
N Feer
Pleistocene and Recent:
Black 801] oo e m e 04
Yellow sandy €lay oo e e 4-20
Sand, yellow and fine — - - 2041
Gray drift, sandy _________ . __________________________ 4143
Sand, fine and yellow - O 43-50
Gray drift, sandy . ____ 50-56
Pennsylvanian :
Sand; red color, fine, dry _ oo e 56-60
Blue €lay e e e 60-100
Mixed shale 100-195
Coal e 195-198
Dark gray shale oo 198-236
Sandstone, band e 236-237
Mixed shale oo e 237-330
Sandstone, soft —._ e ____ 330-350

Brown limestone - _____ . 350-351

Garner, Hancock County
In January 1932 a well was drilled for the town of Garner by E. A.
Ford of Marshalltown. The well was drilled to a depth of 225 feet.
The approximate elevation is about 1,216 feet above sea level. Samples
were submitted by J. J. Becker of Fort Dodge.

Record of Sirata DeprH
IN FEET
Mississippian :

Limestone and sand, in about equal parts, gray —— oo 79-82
Similar, but in fine grains of about equal size —_ - _______ 82-85
Limestone, medium dark gray, briskly effervescent oo _____ 95
Iimestone, shaly, drab, fine-textured - o= 100
Limestone, finely granular, gray w.--— oo 108
Limestone, dark gray, granular, evidently dolomitic - __.______ 116
Shale, fine-textured, light gray, slightly imy - ccmemomoo = 125

Limestone, gray, granular, dolomitic - oo 131-140
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Limestone, similar e e 145
Limestone, tan, sample in very fine grains __________________________ 145
Limestone, gray, sugary texture, in coarse grains and chips___.o_.___ 150

Limestone, of two types, one granular and sugary, like that above, with
considerable insoluble sandy residue, the other pale blue, fine-

grained, with much clay residue oo ______________ 150-155
Limestone, light gray, granular, dolomitic, considerable siliceous residue 155-160
Limestone, similar to above 163-165
Limestone, similar to above ___ oo __.__.. e 175-180
Limestone, similar to above but fine in texture ______________________ 180-185
Limestone, similar to sample above and in smaller grains . ___________ 185-190
Limestone, tan colored, finely granular, sample in chips and grains —____ 195
Limestone, tan, finely granular, sample in small grains, much sandy :

residue after treatment with HC! _______________________________ 200
Limestone, medium dark gray, sugary, in small grains ____._________ 205
Limeit_one, mingled light and dark gray, finely sugary, sample in coarse 210

chips oo _____ e e

Limestone, similar to above o o e 215

Limestone, light gray, rather finely granular, probably somewhat dolo-

mitic, with a good deal of white flinty residue after heating in acid__ 220
Limestone, gray, granular, with much calcite, residue similar to that of

sample above. Probably most if not all of these granular limestones

are dolomitic and contain silica ________________________________ 225

Lisbon, Linn County

In September 1932 a well was drilled for the city of Lisbon by
Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. Its depth was 350 feet, and its
diameters from 16 to 10 inches. The well yielded 238 gallons per
minute with a draw-down of 145 feet. The static head stood at 24 feet.
Water was first encountered at 298 feet in limestone. Sixty feet of
10-inch cast-iron pipe was used in casing the well.

Driller’s Log Derrr
IN FEET
Pleistocene and Recent:
Clay oo e 0-7
Silurian:
Broken limestone, very hard .. _____________________________ 7-50
Solid limestone — e 50-145
White limestone o e 145-270
Hard blue limestone _______ e 270-297
Very hard limestone, some water channels —__________________________ 297-300
Limestone 300-336
Hard limestone, water at 338 to 348 . ____ 336-350

Mason City, Cerro Gordo County, Well No. 10

In December’ 1932 a city well was completed for Mason City by
Thorpe Bros. Well Co. of Des Moines. This well was drilled to a depth
of 1,243 feet with diameters from 26 to 12 inches. The static head
stands at 150 feet below the surface. A 26-inch hole was drilled to 99
feet; a 19-inch hole from 99 to 250 feet. The hole tapered from 19
inches in diameter at 250 feet to 17 inches at 420 feet. A 15-inch hole
